financial information for this operating segment was aggregated with the businesses within the News Media operating segment
and, together, formed the News and Information Services reportable segment. Following the sale of its News America Marketing
business in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020 and in conjunction with the Company’s annual budgeting process, the Company
determined that aggregation was no longer appropriate as certain of the remaining businesses no longer shared similar economic
characteristics. As a result, the Company has revised its historical disclosures to reflect the new Dow Jones and News Media
reportable segments for all years presented.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period consolidated financial statements to conform to the current fiscal year
presentation. Specifically, the Company reclassified the costs associated with certain initiatives previously included within the
Other segment to segments directly benefited by these initiatives. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, these reclassifications
to Selling, general and administrative were as follows:

As Reported

Selling, general and
administrative
reclassification As Adjusted

(in millions)

Digital Real Estate Services  (608)  (6)  (614)
Subscription Video Services  (346)  (1)  (347)
Dow Jones  (582)  (4)  (586)
Book Publishing  (327)  (1)  (328)
News Media  (1,135)  (23)  (1,158)
Other  (193)  35  (158)
Selling, general and administrative  (3,191)  —  (3,191)

36

mcbratneyj
Sticky Note
None set by mcbratneyj

mcbratneyj
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by mcbratneyj

mcbratneyj
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by mcbratneyj

The consolidated financial statements are referred to herein as the “Consolidated Financial Statements.” The consolidated
statements of operations are referred to herein as the “Statements of Operations.” The consolidated balance sheets are referred to
herein as the “Balance Sheets.” The consolidated statements of cash flows are referred to herein as the “Statements of Cash
Flows.” The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles

[…]

transactions have been eliminated in consolidation, including the intercompany portion of transactions with equity method
investees.

Changes in the Company’s ownership interest in a consolidated subsidiary where a controlling financial interest is retained are
accounted for as capital transactions. When the Company ceases to have a controlling interest in a consolidated subsidiary the
Company will recognize a gain or loss in the Statements of Operations upon deconsolidation.

NEWS CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78

mcbratneyj
Sticky Note
None set by mcbratneyj

mcbratneyj
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by mcbratneyj

mcbratneyj
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by mcbratneyj

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period consolidated financial statements to conform to the current fiscal year
presentation. Specifically, in fiscal 2020, the Company reclassified the costs associated with certain initiatives previously included
within the Other segment to segments directly benefited by these initiatives. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, these
reclassifications to Selling, general and administrative were as follows:

As Reported

Selling, general and
administrative
reclassification As Adjusted

(in millions)

Digital Real Estate Services  (608)  (6)  (614)
Subscription Video Services  (346)  (1)  (347)
Dow Jones  (582)  (4)  (586)
Book Publishing  (327)  (1)  (328)
News Media  (1,135)  (23)  (1,158)
Other  (193)  35  (158)
Selling, general and administrative  (3,191)  —  (3,191)

Also, in fiscal 2019, the Company reclassified Conference Sponsorship revenues at its Dow Jones reporting unit and
Merchandising revenues at the News America Marketing reporting unit from Other revenues to Advertising revenues as the
Company believes that the reclassification more accurately reflects the nature of those revenue streams. These revenue
reclassifications totaled $57 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make